

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO EX REL. CITIZENS	:	
NOT POLITICIANS, ET AL.,	:	Case No. 2024-1200
	:	
<i>Relators,</i>	:	
	:	
v.	:	Original Action in Mandamus
	:	
OHIO BALLOT BOARD, ET AL.,	:	
	:	Expedited Elections Case
<i>Respondents.</i>	:	
	:	

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEADERS OF THE OHIO HOUSE MINORITY CAUCUS
AND THE OHIO SENATE MINORITY CAUCUS
IN SUPPORT OF RELATORS

Donald J. McTigue
Counsel of Record
McTigue & Colombo, LLC
545 East Town Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 263-7000
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com

Ben Stafford
Elias Law Group LLP
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
Tel: (206) 656-0176
bstafford@elias.law

Emma Olson Sharkey
Jyoti Jasrasaria
Omeed Alerasool
Elias Law Group LLP

Dave Yost
Ohio Attorney General
T. Elliot Gaiser
Solicitor General
Katie Rose Talley
Deputy Solicitor General

Julie M. Pfeiffer
Counsel of Record
Michael A. Walton
Stephen Tabatowski
Kristopher Haines
Mark Tucker
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 466-2872
Fax: (614) 728-7592

FILED
SEP 06 2024
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

250 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
eolsonsharkey@elias.law
jjasrasaria@elias.law
oalerasool@elias.law

Counsel for Relators

Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov
Michael.Walton@OhioAGO.gov
Stephen.Tabatowski@OhioAGO.gov
Kristopher.Haines@OhioAGO.gov
Mark.Tucker@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Respondents

BERYL J. PICCOLANTONIO (0085743)
Representative, 4th Ohio House District

Ohio House of Representatives
77 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel.: (614) 466-4847
Fax: (614) 719-6958
Beryl.BrownPiccolantonio@ohiohouse.gov

*Counsel for Leaders of the Ohio Senate
and House Democratic Caucuses*

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. Accurate ballot language is critical to ensure that state election results reflect the will of the People.5

II. The Ballot Board language, as approved, does not comply with the law......10

III. The Secretary of State has not been transparent in how or why this language was crafted, which undermines the integrity of the Ballot Board’s language.12

IV. A writ of mandamus, directing the Secretary of State to reconvene the Ballot Board and issue lawful ballot language, is necessary to preserve Ohio’s citizen-led ballot issue process.13

CONCLUSION14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Blake v. King, (In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause 2007-2008 # 62),</i> 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)	8, 9
<i>Carroll v. Firestone,</i> 497 So.2d 1204 (Fla. 1986)	7
<i>Christian Civic Action Comm. v. McCuen,</i> 884 S.W.2d 605 (Ark. 1994)	9
<i>Cox v. Daniels,</i> 288 S.W.3d 591 (Ark. 2008)	7, 8
<i>In re Proposed Initiative for 1999-2000 # 29,</i> 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999)	8
<i>May v. Daniels,</i> 194 S.W.3d 771 (Ark. 2004)	7
<i>Right to Treatment & Rehab.,</i> 818 So.2d 491 (Fla. 2002)	7
<i>Snow v. Office of Legislative Research,</i> 167 P.3d 1051 (Utah 2007)	9
<i>State ex rel. Manley v. Walsh,</i> 2014-Ohio-4563	13
<i>State ex rel. Ohioans United for Reproductive Rights v. Ohio Ballot Bd.,</i> 2023-Ohio-3325	2
<i>State ex rel. Voters First v. Ohio Ballot Bd.,</i> 2012-Ohio-4149	15
<i>Wilson v. Martin,</i> 500 S.W.3d 160 (Ark. 2016)	8, 9
Statutes	Page(s)
Colorado Revised Statutes, § 1-40-106	8
Florida Statutes, § 101.161(1)	7
Utah Code Ann., § 20A-7-308(4)(b)	9

Constitutional Provisions	Page(s)
Ohio Const., art. XI, § 1	11
Ohio Const., art. XI, § 6(B)	11
Ohio Const., art. XVI, § 1	10, 14, 15
Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 1	11
 Other Authorities	 Page(s)
<i>Advisory Opinion to the AG re: 1.35% Property Cap</i> , 2 So. 3d 968 (Fla. 2009)	7
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption</i> , 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004)	7
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fee on Everglades Sugar Prod.</i> , 681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996)	7
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers</i> , 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998)	7
Ballotpedia, <i>Ballot Title</i>	5, 6
Binder, Mike, <i>Getting it Right or Playing it Safe? Correct Voting, Confusion and the Status Quo Bias in Direct Democracy</i> (September 1, 2009)	5
Britannica Encyclopedia, <i>Elbridge Gerry</i>	10
Ordway, Denise-Marie, <i>Ballot measures: Research on how ballot format, wording and news coverage affect voters</i> , The Journalist’s Resource (Sept. 22, 2023)	5, 6
Reilly, Shauna & Richey, Sean, <i>Ballot Question Readability and Roll-Off: The Impact of Language Complexity</i> , POL. RSCH. Q. 62 (2009)	5
Roth, Zachary, <i>Not just Ohio: Biased Language is the hot new tactic to thwart ballot measures</i> , Colorado Newsline (Aug. 31, 2024)	6
Webster’s New World Dictionary (3rd College Ed. 1988), <i>Gerrymandering</i>	10
